
Building Healthy Communities Funded Planning  
Local Health Departments 2008/2009 

 
Planning Grantees focus on building program infrastructure and capacity, developing 
partnerships within the community, completing environmental assessments, collecting formative 
data and developing an action plan to implement policy and environmental change strategies. 
 
 

Funded Planning Local Health Depts. 
2008/2009 

Local Health Department  
Contact Information 

Bay County Health Department 
www.baycounty-mi.gov/Health/    

Dominic Smith 
Tel. (989) 895-2083 
smithd@baycounty.net

Berrien County Health Department 
www.bchdmi.org 

Theresa Green 
(269) 927-5607 
tgreen@bchdmi.org

Chippewa County Health Department 
www.chippewahd.com   

Clara James 
(906)253-1466 
cjames@chippewahd.com

City of Detroit 
www.ci.detroit.mi.us/health/default.htm 

James E. Blessman 
(313) 876-0475 
jambles8@me.com

Dickenson-Iron District Health Department 
www.didhd.org/ 

Kelly Rumpf 
(906) 779-7234 
rumpf@hline.org

Genesee Count Health Department 
www.gchd.us/  

Deborah Cain 
(810) 257-3619 
dcain@gchd.us  

Huron County Health Department 
www.huron.localhealth.net/  

Mitzi Koroleski 
(989) 269 9721 
mkoroleski@hchd.us  

Lapeer County Health Department 
http://lchd.lapeer.org/ 

Stephanie Simmons 
(810) 245-5581 
ssimmons@lapeercounty.org

Mid-Michigan District Health Department 
www.mmdhd.org/ 

Connie Smith 
(989) 227 3109 
cmsmith@mmdhd.org

Shiawassee County Health Department 
http://health.shiawassee.net/  

Judith Fortino 
(989) 743- 2355 
jfortino@shiawassee.net

Western U.P. District Health Department 
http://www.westernuphealth.org/  

Ray Sharp 
(906) 482-7382 
rsharp@hline.org

 


